south, the area is bounded by Boki and Ikom of the central zone 

of the state. According to National Bureau of Statistics (2007), 

the population of the people in the area as estimated by the 

National population commission in 2006 is seven hundred and 

fifty-nine thousand, eight hundred and sixty-two (759, 862) 

people (Bekwara-105,641; Obanliku-109,633; Obudu-161,457; 

Ogoja-171,574 and Yala-211,557). 

Study Design: 

The study s employed the cross-sectional observation 

analytical research design whereby a cross-section of the people 

was selected based on the sampling technique used, since the